Nottingham City Council

Notice of Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 2023

- 1. Notice is hereby given that Nottingham City Council is conducting a review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations that fall within the City of Nottingham.
- 2. The (Acting) Returning Officer (ARO) for the Parliamentary constituencies of Nottingham East, Nottingham North and Nottingham South has published their recommendations for each ward within the City of Nottingham. These proposals have been published on the council's website and are available for inspection at the council's offices at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG.
- 3. The Council welcomes views or comments from electors and any persons or bodies that have expertise in access to premises or facilities for persons with any type of disability. Local political parties and Nottingham City councillors will also be consulted.
- 4. Comments may relate to existing or proposed polling districts or polling places. Persons or bodies making representations should, where possible, provide alternative premises that could be used as polling places.
- 5. Comments and representations may be submitted as follows:-

By post: Electoral Services, Nottingham City Council, Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG

- By email: elections@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
- 6. All documents relating to the review can be inspected on the Council's website at <u>www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/elections</u> or at the council's offices situated at the address above.
- 7. The timetable of the review is as follows:-

Date	Detail
Monday, 6 th November	Publication of Notice of Review and the AROs proposals.
	Start of the public consultation period.
Monday, 4 th December	Public consultation period closes.
Monday, 15 th January	Final proposals are considered at the full meeting of Nottingham City Council.
Thursday 1 st February	The revised electoral register is published. The revised polling districts, polling places and polling stations would be utilised in any elections held after this date.

Melbourne Barrett Electoral Registration Officer and (Acting) Returning Officer Monday, 6th November 2023



